Norwood Township Agenda
March 20, 2023 7:00 pm
Norwood Township Hall

00640 Lakeshore Dr.

Topic: Norwood Board of Trustees
Time: Mar 20, 2023 07:00 PM America/Detroit

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO06web.zoom.us/j/88995375918?pwd=ZWNnQ3JwZjE4eENMVmdBK1FsR2xDQT09

Meeting ID: 889 9537 5918
Passcode: 979704

Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

Approval of Minutes — January 16, 2023 Board Meeting

Approval of Agenda

Supervisor Report
Treasurer Report
Fund Balances as of 3/31/2023:

General $ 271,415.32 (Including Performance Bond of 12,000)
Road $ 45,557.21
CD Road $ 100,000.00 TOTAL Road Fund $145,557.21
Fire $ 43,328.28
CD Fire $ 30,000.00 TOTAL Fire Fund $73,328.28
ARP $ 75,087.36
Phragmites $ 7,931.03 (incl. $1055 for F. Hamilton)
Tax Fund $ 73,575.40
Clerk Report Preapproved: $ 340.00 (GLE/Truestream)

Unapproved: $ 13,071.13
TOTAL: $ 13,411.13

February 2023 Bills Total: $16,609.41
Trustees Report

Zoning Administrator Report-Online

Old Business: None

New Business: Bank Account Safety
Recreation Plan — Public Hearing Needed
Road Millage

Setback Amendment
Boss Lawn & Landscape Work Authorization

Correspondence/Announcements

Public Comment - Individuals wishing to speak under Public Comment need to state
name and where they live — Thank you!

Adjournment


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/88995375918?pwd=ZWNnQ3JwZjE4eENMVmdBK1FsR2xDQT09

Norwood Township Board of Trustees Meeting
Norwood Township Hall
January 16, 2023
Draft Minutes

Call to Order — Meeting called to order at 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance — by all present

Roll Call — Pirie-present, Brenda Freds-present, Ben Freds-present, Lynn Smolenyak-
present, Doug Warner-present

Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes — MM by Warner to approve the December 19,
2022 Board Meeting Minutes as presented, 2"? by Pirie. Motion carried to approval 5-0.

Approval of Agenda - MM by Warner to approve Agenda, 2" by Pirie. Smolenyak
asked to add discussion of Investment Proposal to New Business. Warner amended his
Motion to approve the Agenda as amended, 2" by Pirie. Motion carried to approval 5-

0.

Supervisor’s Report —

Cemetery fence being taken care of by another source so no Township funds will
need to be used.

Ron VanZee of Hayes Township called Supervisor and stated he was unhappy with
the amount that is being charged for fire service by the Charlevoix Township Fire
Department. He stated there was an ongoing discussion of possibly changing the fire
service over to an Authority like EMS did. Smolenyak stated she was happy that the
Charlevoix Township FD took into consideration that Norwood Township is smaller
and has less calls so therefore the charges aren’t as high as other townships. Warner
stated he is happy with the way things are and does not want to step away from the
service Norwood gets from Banks Township.

There is an organizational meeting for the Board of Review on March 7, 2023 at
7:00pm. The Board of Review hours will be March 13, 2023 from 3:00pm-9:00pm,
March 14, 2023 from 9:00am-12:00pm and 1:00pm-3:00pm.

Supervisor asked the Board to start thinking about the Road Millage. There is a
Charlevoix County Road Commission meeting in March that he will attend and will
get ideas of what would be available to help get township roads repaired. Smolenyak
noted that the current millage goes through December 2023 so there can be a new
millage vote in 2024 that would be good for ten years. Supervisor stated the Board
will work on a ten-year plan after he attends the CCRC meeting so they can be
prepared for the 2024 millage.



Treasurer’s Report —

Fund Balances: as of 12/31/2022: General: $229,337.58 ($12,000
performance bond included)
Road: $ 99,737.74
Fire: $ 49.617.96

ARP Fund: $ 75,087.36
Phragmites: § 7,931.03

(includes $1,055 for Frank Hamilton fund)
Tax Fund: $124,680.56

Smolenyak reported on the following:
e Tax cycle is proceeding
e Little more than half of the taxes are paid

Clerk’s Report —

Preapproved: §  330.71 (GLE/Truestream)
Unapproved: $§ 2,671.22

Totals: $ 3,001.93

MM by Warner to approve the Clerk’s report, 2" by Pirie. Motion carried to approval
5-0.

Clerk reported that she sent out the year end budget and actuals. She said there are some
items that she needs to discuss with the Accountant; how to remove some budgetary items
that no longer exist.

Trustee’s Report —
Pirie — Nothing at this time

Warner — Reported on items discusses at PC meeting, including the approval or amending the
the setback distance for accessory buildings from the road on waterfront lots only. He also
said there is an ongoing discussion on how Solar Power may affect the ordinance for
accessory buildings. Warner also stated the PC is working on updating the Parks and
Recreation Plan.

Zoning Administrator’s Report-ZA report is on-line.

Old Business - None

New Business —

Park Millage Funds —

Supervisor stated he attended the Planning Commission meeting and he discussed that he,

Trevor Dotson, Parks & Recreation committee member, and ZA Leslie Meyers met and
discussed updating the Parks and Recreation Plan. Supervisor stated that he would like to



apply for a $10,000 Grant that is available through the County of Charlevoix Parks and
Recreation fund. He said the Grant needs to be applied for by January 31, 2023 and it must
be for a structure or improvements to the Norwood Township Park. Funds for a site plan are
not eligible. The Board must figure out an economical way to get a site plan developed.
Supervisor asked the Board to help prioritize a plan that would include a structure and an
accessible ADA ramp. The ramp will required quite a bit of engineering so this is something
that will need to be worked on.

MM by Smolenyak to approve Resolution 1 of 2023 to request $10,000 Grant from the
Charlevoix County Commissioners to construct a Pavilion at and improve the Norwood
Township Park. 2" by Pirie. Motion carried to approval 5-0.

February Bills Approval —

Since there will not be a February 2023 Township Board Meeting the Clerk asked that the
bills that need to be paid in February be approved.

MM by Warner to approve paying the February 2023 bills, 2" by Pirie. Motion carried
to approval 5-0.

Audit Review —

Clerk stated she got the Audit submitted to the State. She stated they requested a corrected
action plan for Hall Construction and the Township Accountant, Bascom, is doing the
corrections. The Audit takes place every two years and it was for the books ending June 30,
2022.

Poverty Guidelines —

Township Tax Accessor recommended the Poverty Guidelines be reviewed. Township
Attorney reviewed and sent a memo with recommendations that the Township go by Federal
Limits.

MM by Warner to adopt Resolution Establishing Poverty Exemption Income
Guidelines and asset Test Policy, 2" by Brenda Freds. Discussion on how many times
this has been used and Treasurer stated once that she knows of but these must go through the
Board of Review for adjustments. Motion carried to approval 5-0.

Investments & Investing Proposal —

Smolenyak suggested investing part of the Fire and Road Funds in to a CD. She stated that
Huntington Bank is offering a 14 month CD at 4.25%. She handed out a breakdown of each
fund and what she is proposing. After review and discussion the Board felt it would be a
good investment and if an emergency comes up it can be taken out with a small penalty.

MM by Brenda Freds to approve putting up to $100,000 from the Road Fund and up to
$30,000 from the Fire Protection Fund into a 14 month Certificate of Deposit at
Huntington Bank at 4.35% and that Clerk Freds and Treasurer Smolenyak be the
signers on the certificates, 2" by Warner. Motion carried to approval 5-0.

Announcements & Correspondence —

Next Township Board Meeting will be March 20, 2023.

Supervisor stated he received a letter from Roger Soldano regarding amending the job
description for the Enforcement Officer but Supervisor stated there will be no changes.



Public Comment —

District 5, Charlevoix County Commissioner, Scott Hankins asked to speak. He stated that
there are three new County Commissioners and that he is now the Chair. Hankins stated he
commended the Township Board for applying for the Parks and Recreation Grant. He went
on to say the Commissioners just had an organizational meeting and they are all excited
about being on the Board and look forward to working with the County residents. Hankins
commended the Board for their public service.

Meeting Adjourned at 7:54 p.m.
Submitted by Shari M. Jones, Recording Secretary



11:41 AM

03/15/23
Accrual Basis

Balance Sheet
As of March 15, 2023

ARPA Fund

ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
ARPA Fund

Total Checking/Savings
Total Current Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Unrestricted Net Assets
Total Equity

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Mar 15, 23

75,087.36

75,087.36

75,087.36

75,087.36

75,087.36

75,087.36

75,087.36

Page 1



Traverse City #1279
125 East South Airport Rd.
Traverse City, MI 49686
81 Member 111872483914

E 1235074 MULTIGRAIN 5.99

E 1199652 BUTER CROISS 5.99

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS SOLD = 2
SUBTOTAL 11.98
TAX 0.00

w06 TOTAL 1,98 |

XXXXXXXXXXXX9688

AID: A0000000031010

Sea# 7590 App¥: 35515

Costco Visa Resp: APPROV
Tran ID#: 307200007590....

APPROVED - Purchase
AMOUNT: $11.98
03/13/2023 14:00 1279 7 168 7

Costco Visa 11.98
CHANGE 0.00

TOTHL NUMBER OF ITEMS SOLD =

Tl iﬂ\uﬁn\i|\i\“m\1|n||\|\

OP#: 7 Name Elalne S
Thank You!
Please Come Again

~ Whse:1279 Trm:7 Trn:168 OP:7

Items Sold: 2
81 03/13/2023 14:00

e

Bt sk Morbll

Oleson's Food Store
112 Antrim
Charlevoix, Mi. 49720
(231) 547- -6548
Store Manager: Cindi Vaden

03/14/2023 10:31:10
MID: 000031756919 TID: 002
051370

CREDIT CARD

PURCHASE
CARD #: YOOXXXXXXXKI688
Chip Card: VISA CREDIT
AID: A0000000031010
ATC: 0172
TSI: 6300 ARC: 15433D
: 4986AB3E2DB0O75A2
INVOICE 610500015
Approval Code: 15433D
Entry Method: Chip Read
Mode: Issuer
Total : ' usb$ 63.67
APPROVED BY ISSUER
FRITO LAY VARIETY PK 13.69 F
DELT 19.99 F
MEAT CHEESE SLICE TR 29.99 F
TOTAL 63.67
VISA 63.67
[S] xxxx XXXX XXKX 9688
Auth Code = 15433D
CHANGE 0.00

Total number of items sold = 3
Community Shared Points
Earned Today =

CASHIER NAME: LYNN
€0082 #0031 10:31:12 14MAR2023
S00606 RO05

Thank You For Shopping At
Oleson's Food Store # 606
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Friske Orchar:ls Farm Market
10743 N LIS Hwy 31
Ellswerth, MI 48729

23:.-54%9-26044

www . friske.com
eceipt
Date Posted: /14/2022 8:24 AM
“Invoice IDT 176495
Cashier: jeremy
Customer 1D:

Qty Barcode lJ’n_lt_Pr ce  Amount
100 D12 14.00 14.00
Donuhz];&_"_fﬂw S

subtotzl 14.00

Total Tax 0.00

Total 14.00

VISH 17.00
5€1575927

-3.00

Aalance 0.00

(I AU N

Powerad lyy Pays0

“T xoRCUH Lagg

EASTPORT MARKET

MICHIGAN

5431 US-31 North
Eastport MI, 49622
www. eastportmarket.com
(231) 599 - 1099

03/13/2023 17:17:55
VISA CREDIT Entry Method: Chip
CARD #: XXXXXXXXXXXX6182
PURCHASE - APPROVED
AUTH CODE: 11555D
Mode: Tssuer
AID: A0000000031010
TVR: 8000008000
TAD: 06011203A0A000
TSI 6800 ARC: 00
1EFES082ABB671D6
MID 540773 TID: 001 RRN: 012189
Total : " USD$ 41.34
TAXABLE DELI 18.75 T N
TAXABLE DELI 16.75 T N
TAXABLE DELI 3.50 TN
TOTAL 39.00
SUB TOTAL 39.00
TOTAL TAX 2.34
TOTAL 41.34
VISA 41.34
[S1 ##iH Hihl #HH 6182
EXP. DATE: 00/2000
Auth Code = 11555D
CHANGE 0.00

Total number of items sold = 3

CASHIER NAME: LANE 1
C0001 #5068 17:17:57
S01507 ROO1

13MAR2023

Thank you for shopping with us!



12:01 PM FIRE FUND Investment Account

03/15/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of March 15, 2023
Mar 15, 23
ASSETS
Other Assets
Other Assets 30,000.00
Total Other Assets 30,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS 30,000.00
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Net Income 30,000.00
Total Equity 30,000.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 30,000.00

Page 1



12:06 PM ROAD FUND Investment Account

03/15/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of March 15, 2023
Mar 15, 23
ASSETS
Other Assets
Other Assets 100,000.00
Total Other Assets 100,000.00
TOTAL ASSETS 100,000.00
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
Opening Balance Equity 100,000.00
Total Equity 100,000.00
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 100,000.00

Page 1



Charlevoix County News '
NEW MAILING ADDRESS INVOICE

112 E. Sixth St. Invoice Number: 4091

7
Gaylord, Ml 49735-2015 2 8 5¢ , Invoice Date: Feb 2, 2023
OUNtYy NCWS B

Voice: 989-732-8160 Billing
Fax:

Charlevoix County News

Michigan MoneySauer
Bill To:
Norwood Township
00640 Lakeshore Dir.
Charlevoix, Ml 49720
CustomerID Customer PO Payment Terms
Norwood Township Net 10 Days
Sales Rep ID Shipping Method Ship Date Due Date
Dave 1 Best Way 2/12/23
Quantity Item Description ¢ Unit Price Amount
1.00 | Subscription Subscription - County News 55.00 55.00
Subtotal 55.00
* Charlevoix County News * Weekly Choice Newspaper Sales Tax
* Michigan MoneySaver )
* APS—Advertisers Postal Service Teianveice Amount 95.00
Check/Credit Memo No: Payment/Credk Applied |
' TOTAL | &0 = 5500

Make checks payable to Charlevoix County News, NEW MAILING ADDRESS: 112 East Sixth St., Gaylord, MI 49735
E-Mail: Office@CharlevoixCountyNews.com Overdue invoices are subject to late charges.



Township of Norwood-General Fund 2/15/2023 2:00 PM
Register: 101-001 - BankAcct-Gen Fund
From 01/16/2023 through 02/20/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
01/16/2023 7016 AF Group 101-101 - Twp Board:...  Inv. 1000530496 825.00 252,092.92
01/17/2023 003155 Terrence Babe 101-475 - STR/SUP Fe... STR Renewal 250.00  252,342.92
01/18/2023 7017 The Huntington Nati... 101-699 - Transfers fro... CD Investment ... 30,000.00 222,342.92
01/18/2023 7018 The Huntington Nati... 101-699 - Transfers fro... CD Investment ... 100,000.00 122,342.92
01/19/2023 003156 Transfer From ROAD  101-699 - Transfers fro... CD Investment ... 100,000.00 222,342.92
01/19/2023 003157 Transfer From Emerg... 101-699 - Transfers fro... CD Investment ... 30,000.00 252,342.92
01/31/2023 003160 CCSB 101-664 - Interest Inco... January 2023 I... 4496  252,387.88
02/01/2023 003158 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 5,741.53 258,129.41
02/01/2023 003158 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 745.98 258,875.39
02/01/2023  eft Truestream 101-265 - Township H... Internet Billing 105.82 258,769.57
02/02/2023 003159 AF Group 101-101 - Twp Board:...  Deposit 11445  258,884.02
02/07/2023  eft Great Lakes Energy -split- Autopay Lights 236.05 258,647.97
02/10/2023 003161 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 12,792.38 271,440.35
02/10/2023 003161 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 1,693.61 273,133.96
02/15/2023 7019 Leslie Meyers -split- ZA /Planner- 2... 806.00 272,327.96
02/15/2023 7020 Robert Englebrecht 101-209 - Assessor:20... 2023 Wages 812.50 271,515.46
02/15/2023 7021 Henk and/o Nyanna ...  101-265 - Township H... Park Ranger/Hall 75.00 271,440.46
02/15/2023 7022 MRM Agency, INC 101-101 - Twp Board:...  Insurance Prem... 7,439.00 264,001.46
02/15/2023 7023 Ellsworth Energy Ser... 101-265 - Township H... Account #33228 743.09 263,258.37
02/15/2023 7024 Young, Graham, & ...  -split- invoice #24603 506.00 262,752.37
02/15/2023 7025 Charlevoix State Bank  101-265 - Township H... Business Loan ... 1,041.02 261,711.35
02/15/2023 7026 Charlevoix State Bank  101-265 - Township H... Business Loan ... 3,912.20 257,799.15
02/15/2023 7027 Visa - Charlevoix Sta... -split- Account Numb... 107.73 257,691.42

Page 1



Township of Norwood-General Fund 3/16/2023 10:03 AM
Register: 101-001 - BankAcct-Gen Fund
From 02/20/2023 through 03/20/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/22/2023 003162 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 8,331.25 266,022.67
02/22/2023 003162 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 730.17 266,752.84
02/23/2023 003163 LCSA 101-573 - Local Comm... Feb. LCSA Act... 3,370.92  270,123.76
02/28/2023 003164 Dave Parsons 101-475 - STR/SUP Fe... STR Applicatio... 1,200.00  271,323.76
02/28/2023 003166 Charlevoix State Bank  101-664 - Interest Inco... February Intere... 91.56 271,415.32
03/01/2023  eft Truestream 101-265 - Township H... Internet Billing 105.82 271,309.50
03/05/2023 003165 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 845.11 272,154.61
03/05/2023 003165 Tax Account 101-403 - Property Tax... Winter Settlem... 103.92  272,258.53
03/07/2023 eft Great Lakes Energy -split- Autopay Lights 234.18 272,024.35
03/15/2023 eft Visa - Charlevoix Sta... -split- Account Numb... 107.73 271,916.62
03/15/2023 7027 David Parsons 101-276 - Cemetary:27... 2023 Sexton 165.00 271,751.62
03/15/2023 7028 Young, Graham, & ...  101-101 - Twp Board:...  invoice #24658 200.00 271,551.62
03/15/2023 7029 Charlevoix County N... 101-101 - Twp Board:... Inv. #4091 55.00 271,496.62
03/15/2023 7030 Robert Englebrecht 101-209 - Assessor:20... 2023 Wages 812.50 270,684.12
03/15/2023 7031 Henk and/o Nyanna ... 101-265 - Township H... Park Ranger/Hall 79.25 270,604.87
03/15/2023 7032 Leslie Meyers -split- ZA /Planner- 2... 806.00 269,798.87
03/15/2023 7033 Stephen M Overton 101-247 - Board of Re...  BOR March 20... 210.00 269,588.87
03/15/2023 7034 Michael Castiglione 101-247 - Board of Re...  BOR March 20... 210.00 269,378.87
03/15/2023 7035 Carolyn Navarre 101-247 - Board of Re...  Election Inspec... 210.00 269,168.87
03/15/2023 7036 Benjamin Freds -split- Supervisor Wa... 1,388.01 267,780.86
03/15/2023 7037 Brenda Freds -split- Clerk Wages 2,025.30 265,755.56
03/15/2023 7038 Lynn Smolenyak {t} -split- Treasurer Wag... 1,774.20 263,981.36
03/15/2023 7039 Douglas Warner -split- Trustee + PC w... 555.77 263,425.59
03/15/2023 7040 Mark Pirie -split- Trustee Wages ... 263,425.59
03/15/2023 7041 Trevor Dotson -split- PC Wages 2023 213.33 263,212.26
03/15/2023 7042 David Kolka -split- PC Wages 2023 81.26 263,131.00
03/15/2023 7043 David P Vermeesch -split- PC Wages 2023 142.22 262,988.78
03/15/2023 7044 Alec Amstutz -split- PC Wages 2023 67.84 262,920.94
03/15/2023 7045 Shari M Jones -split- Deputy Clerk 2... 217.99 262,702.95
03/16/2023  eft State of MI 101-230 - Payroll-SW...  38-2049557 440.88 262,262.07
03/16/2023 eft Internal Revenue Ser...  -split- Fed Payroll Ta... 2,774.81 259,487.26
03/16/2023 7046 Charlevoix County E... -split- 534.04 258,953.22
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CHARLEVOIX COUNTY
EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT
301 STATE STREET
CHARLEVOIX, MI 49720
(231)547-7230/FAX (231)547-7232

INVOICE

Customer Information
Name: Brenda Freds, Norwood Township Clerk

{Date:

3/15/2023 ]

Address: PO Box 113 \
City/State/Zip: Charlevoix, Ml 49720
Qty Description Unit Price Total
|Personal Property Statements - KCI
6 Printed & Mailed $1.5282 $9.17
| Assessment Change Notice - KCI
686 Printed & Mailed $0.5950 408.19
|Assessment Change Notice - County
0
|Assessment Roll & Binder
159 Pages Duplexed Roll & Alpha $0.10 $15.90
1 Binder $8.84 $8.84
|Newspaper Notice for March Board of Review
1 3 Postings in Petoskey News Review $91.95 $91.95
SubTotal|  $534.04
Payment LATE CHARGE $0.00
O Cash TOTAL DUE $534.04

O Check Date Paid:




Boss Lawn & Landscape

06798 U.S. 31 S. _

Charlevoix, MI 49720 Date Estimate #

(231)547-0766 2/21/2023 5073
Name / Address

Norwood Township
P.OBOX 113
Charlevoix, MI 49720

Work Authorization

As our Snowplow season comes to an end, we are now scheduling our Lawn Maintenance & Landscaping projects. Please check all services that
you would like performed. Please note, if FUEL goes above $5 a gallon there will be a added fuel charge. Mowing will be billed as scheduled,
there will be no weeks omitted. We must maintain our schedule.

Spring Clean Up: $60 per man hour
Includes cleaning up all leaves and other debris, edging walkways and driveway.

Fall Clean Up: $60 per man hour
Includes cleaning up all leaves and other debris, edging walkways and driveway.

Removal: $25 per load
Leaves, sticks, & other debris from the property

Weeding: $40 per man hour
